First Reading: \_\_\_\_\_

Bill No.

Second Reading: \_\_\_\_\_

Ordinance No.

AN ORDINANCE SUBMITTING TO THE QUALIFIED VOTERS OF CITY OF COOL VALLEY, MISSOURI, FOR THEIR APPROVAL AT GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD IN THE CITY ON 5<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF APRIL, 2016, A PROPOSITION TO AUTHORIZE THE TO CONTINUE APPLYING AND COLLECTING THE LOCAL S/ TAX ON THE TITLING OF MOTOR VEHICLES, TRAILERS, BC AND OUTBOARD MOTORS THAT WERE PURCHASED FRC SOURCE OTHER THAN A LICENSED MISSOURI DEALER.

WHEREAS, the City of Cool Valley, Missouri currently applies and collect tax on the titling of motor vehicles, trailers, boats, and outboard motor purchased from a source other than a licensed Missouri Dealer; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to § 32.087, RSMo., the City must submit to the qualif the City, the question of continuing or repealing the application of the local the titling of motor vehicles, trailers, boats, and outboard motors that were from a source other than a licensed Missouri dealer; and

WHEREAS, rejection of this measure will result in a reduction of local provide for vital services for the City of Cool Valley; and

WHEREAS, it will place Missouri dealers of motor vehicles, outboard motors trailers at a competitive disadvantage to non-Missouri dealers of mot outboard motors, boats, and trailers; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen believes that such a proposition shoul on the ballot at the April 5, 2016, General Municipal Election.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMI CITY OF COOL VALLEY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

## Section One

That as required by the provisions of § 32.087, RSMo., there shall be subr qualified voters of the City of Cool Valley, Missouri, for their approval, at municipal election to be held on April 5, 2016, the ballot submission, which : substantially the following language:

# Proposition V

Shall the City of Cool Valley, Missouri continue applying and collectir local sales tax on the titling of motor vehicles, trailers, boats, and out

motors that were purchased from a source other than a licensed Mix dealer? Rejection of this measure will result in a reduction of local rev to provide for vital services for the City of Cool Valley, Missouri and place Missouri dealers of motor vehicles, outboard motors, boats trailers at a competitive disadvantage to non-Missouri dealers of the vehicles, outboard motors, boats, and trailers.

• YES • NO

If you are in favor of the question, place an "X" in the box opposite "Y you are opposed to the question, place an "X" in the box opposite "No

#### Section Two

The City Clerk shall prepare and cause to be forwarded to the Board Commissioners of St. Louis County, Missouri, a Notice of Election in com this ordinance and take such other steps as may be required so that an elec lawfully conducted.

#### **Section Three**

The Board of Election Commissioners of St. Louis County shall conduct s according to the law and certify the results thereof. The Board Commissioners shall designate such polling places as shall be required for and shall appoint such necessary election officials as may be required for thereof. The Board of Election Commissioners shall also publish such necessary election as shall be required by law and shall do and perform such other new as may be required to conduct such election in accord with the statutes of Missouri and the ordinances of the City of Cool Valley, Missouri.

#### Section Four

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage b of Aldermen.

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN FOR THE CITY OF COOL VAI 23<sup>RD</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER, 2015.

Ayes: A. Robinson, D. Johnson, M. Johnson, F. Black, Nays: Q Absent: Q

Vivla J. Murph Presiding Officer

Page 2 of 3

Attest: Deborah Jones-Daniels, City Clerk

# APPROVED THIS 23<sup>RD</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER, 2015.

Vivia Murphy, Ma Viola Murphy, Mayor

Attest:

Deborah Jones-Danièls, City Clerk

